STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATIONS OF MARATHON OIL PERMIAN LLC FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

CASE NOS. 21169-21172 & 22330-22332

UNOPPOSED MOTION TO VACATE THE MARCH 17, 2022 HEARING, TO VACATE

THE AMENDED PRE-HEARING ORDER AND DEADLINES, AND
FOR CONTINUANCE TO APRIL 21, 2022

Marathon Oil Permian LLC ("Marathon") submits this motion to (1) vacate the contested hearing currently set for March 17, 2022; (2) vacate the Amended Pre-hearing order and deadlines, and (3) request a continuance of these cases to the April 21, 2022 docket.

- 1. Titus Oil & Gas Production, LLC ("Titus") had applications that competed with the above captioned Marathon cases. The Titus cases and Marathon cases are currently set for a contested hearing on March 17, 2022; however, Titus recently moved to dismiss its competing cases, and, on March 2, 2022, the Oil Conservation Division dismissed those cases.
- 2. As a result of Titus' dismissal of its competing cases, there is no need for a contested hearing on March 17, 2022.
- 3. Thus, Marathon requests that the March 17, 2022 hearing be vacated along with all associated deadlines.
  - 4. Marathon also requests that the Marathon cases be continued to April 21, 2022.
  - 5. Titus does not object to the relief sought in this motion.
- 6. Chevron U.S.A., Inc., the other party to these cases, withdrew its entry of appearance on March 7, 2022.

7. For the foregoing reasons, Marathon respectfully requests the Division (1) vacate the contested hearing currently set for the March 17, 2022 docket, (2) vacate the associated prehearing order and deadlines, and (3) continue the above captioned Marathon cases to April 21, 2022.

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/Deana M. Bennett
Deana M. Bennett
Bryce H. Smith
Modrall, Sperling, Roehl, Harris, & Sisk P.A.
Post Office Box 2168
500 Fourth Street NW, Suite 1000
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87103-2168
Telephone: 505.848.1800
Attorney for Marathon Oil Permian LLC

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on this 10th day of March 2022, I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing on the following counsel of record by electronic mail:

Sharon T. Shaheen Ricardo S. Gonzales Montgomery & Andrews, P.A. P. O. Box 2307 Santa Fe, NM 87504-2307 325 Paseo de Peralta Santa Fe, NM 87501 sshaheen@montand.com rgonzales@montand.com

MODRALL, SPERLING, ROEHL, HARRIS & SISK, P.A.

By: /s/Deana M. Bennett
Deana M. Bennett